RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance No. 47-71

Passed June 17

19 71

ORDINANCE NUMBER 47-71 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONOSRED BY COUNCILMAN JOHN MCINTIRE ON THE 17TH DAY OF JUNE, 1971.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE APPOINTING JAMES R. SMITH AS ACTING CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1971 FOR AN INDEFINITE PERIOD.

Whereas, on and after July 1, 1971, the City of Centerville will be without a City Manager due to the resignation of the present City Manager; and

Whereas, the Council of the City of Centerville is of the opinion that it should have sufficient time within which to interview and recruit various applicants for the post of City Manager; and

Whereas, the appointment of an acting City Manager for an indefinite period of time will permit the Council to take the time necessary to secure the proper person for the post of City Manager;

Now, therefore

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That, effective July 1, 1971 James R. Smith is hereby appointed as Acting City Manager of the City of Centerville for an indefinite period of time and with all powers and duties prescribed for the City Manager in the Charter and the Ordinances of the City.

Section 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency ordinance and shall become effective upon passage. A public emergency affecting the public health, safety and general welfare is hereby declared to exist. A public emergency exists because after June 30, 1971, the City will be without a City Manager, its chief executive officer, and the orderly administration of the City necessitates the existance of a City Manager at all times.

Passed this 17th day of June, 1971.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy Mayor - City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin
Clerk of the Council of the City
of Centerville, Ohio

<u>CERTIFI CATE</u>

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 17th day of June, 1971.

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions,

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney